

IT-98-29/1-T
D 5061 - A 5060
22 August 2007

5061
NL

**UNITED
NATIONS**



International Tribunal for the Prosecution of
Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law Committed in
the Territory of Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-98-29/1-T

Date: 22 August 2007

Original: English

IN TRIAL CHAMBER III

Before: Judge Patrick Robinson, Presiding
Judge Antoine Kesia-Mbe Mindua
Judge Frederik Harhoff

Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis

Date: 22 August 2007

PROSECUTOR

v.

DRAGOMIR MILOŠEVIĆ

PUBLIC FILING

**DECISION ON QUALIFICATION OF IVICA
MILOSAVLJEVIĆ AS AN EXPERT**

The Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. Stefan Waespi
Ms. Carolyn Edgerton
Mr. John Docherty

Counsel for the Accused:

Mr. Branislav Tapušković
Ms. Branislava Isailović

1. Trial Chamber III (“Trial Chamber”) of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“Tribunal”) is seised of the Defence “Notice of Disclosure of Expert Report of Dr Ivica Milosavljević (Rule 94 *bis*) with Public Annex A”, filed on 16 June 2007.

2. On 21 August 2007, the Trial Chamber issued its “Decision on Defence Experts” in which it held that it would decide on the qualification of Ivica Milosavljević as an expert when it is provided with the proper material that will allow it to make that determination. The Trial Chamber inadvertently overlooked the *curriculum vitae* provided with the BCS version of the Report of Ivica Milosavljević. It has now reviewed that *curriculum vitae*. The Trial Chamber finds that Ivica Milosavljević meets the requisite qualifications to appear as an expert witness in the field of forensic pathology.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.



Judge Patrick Robinson
Presiding

Dated this twenty-second day of August 2007

At The Hague

The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]